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November, 1966 have since been finalised; and

(b) if so, whelher these draft rules have been amended and when they are likely to come into force?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY): (a)
Yes.

(b) The formal notification {for amendment of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules, 1955 has been sent to the Press for publication in the Gazette of India. The amendment Tules will come into force immediately from the date of publication of the notification in the Gazette of India except three clauses, one of which shall come into force after one month and the other two after six months from that date.
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T[PROSELYTISM AMONG
CasTES AND TRIBES

1362. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Wil the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that as a result of the legal distinctions between the persons practising proselytism

SCHEDULED

+[ ] English translation.

[27 AUG. 1968 ]

to Questions 1708

among the Scheduled Castes and those practising it among the Scheduled Tribes, the members of Scheduled Tribes have been proselytized in large numbers as compared to the members of Scheduled Castes; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for making such legal distinctions and whether Government propose to take steps to remove these distinctions?]
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+[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE AND IN THE MINISTRY CF
PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS
(SHRI J., B. MUTHYAL RAO): (a)
The Government of India do not collect statistics about conversion of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes from one religion to another.

(b) The Scheduled Tribes are specified on the basis of primitive culture, a distinct social organisation, lack of contact with other sections of population and geographical isolation whereas the Scheduled Castes are specified on the basis of handicaps suffered es a result of the traditional practice of untouchability in the caste hierarchy of the Hindu and Sikh religious systems, Thus it will be observed that religion professed by a caste is an important element in determining the Scheduled Castes, whereas it is not so in the case of specifying Scheduled
Tribes.

2. The question of revising Orders specifiying the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes is now before the Joint Committee of both the Houses of Parliament on the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Orders (Amendment) Bill, 1967, and as such the matter is not within the competence of the Government at this stage.] f[CriviL HosplALS IN THE

1363. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOQP-
MENT be pleased to state :

COUNTRY

{a) the present total number of civil hospitals and dispensaries in the country;

(b) the number of doctors required to run these hospitals and dispensaries, and the number of doctors who are working there at present; and

(c) the steps that are being taken to meet any shortage?]
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+[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S MURTHY): (a) and (b) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(¢) The number of admissions 1o the medical colleges has risen to about
11,500 annually.}

NArRMADA WATERS DISPUTE

1364. DR. BHATI MAHAVIR :
SARDAR RAM SINGH :

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No, 435 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 30th July, 1968 and state :

(a) the efforts being made by Gox-
ernment at present to solve the Narmada Waters Dispute between the States of Madhya Pradesh, Maharash-~
tra and Gujarat;

f[ ] English translation.

